Population is the aggregate of individual persons or 

objects for investigation (Bailey, 1982) that is the sum total of the unit of 

analysis. The population for this study comprises all the academic and non-

academic staff of Umaru Ali Shinkafi Polytechnic Sokoto, totaling six hundred 

and forty-six (646).   

3.3 SAMPLE AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUES 

Sample comprises the element of the population considered for actual 

inclusion in the study.  

Stratified random sampling techniques will be used to select the sample 

of 60 employees i.e 30 respondents will be selected from each of academic